

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 09-CV-01576-WDM-KLM

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO, d/b/a XCEL ENERGY,

Defendant.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....2

A. Mercury emissions from coal-fired EGUs pose a serious threat to the public health and environment.....2

B. EGUs as a major source of HAPs, are regulated under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act.....4

C. Xcel has not obtained a final MACT determination for Comanche Unit 3, the largest coal-fired power plant in Colorado, despite the emergence of new mercury emission control technology.....5

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

A. WildEarth Guardians has a strong likelihood of success on the merits.....7

1. The plain language of Section 112(g) requires Xcel to obtain a final MACT determination for Comanche Unit 3.....7

2. EPA, APCD and other jurisdictions have concluded that Section 112(g) applies to EGUs such as Comanche Unit 3.....9

B. WildEarth Guardians will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of a preliminary injunction.....13

1. Excessive emission of mercury and other HAPs from Comanche Unit 3 causes irreparable harm to public health and the environment.....14

a. Mercury causes a variety of adverse health affects on public health and the environment.....14

b. EGUs are the largest anthropogenic source of mercury in the U.S.....14

c. Operation of Comanche Unit 3 without a valid MACT determination will lead to the excessive emission of mercury.....16

2. WildEarth Guardians and its members suffer an irreparable procedural injury from the operation of Comanche Unit 3 prior to any public participation in the current administrative review process.....17

C. The balance of equities tips in favor of WildEarth Guardians.....19

1. The harm to public health and the environment outweighs a financial injury to Xcel.....	20
2. Xcel has had ample notice and opportunity to discharge its legal duty to obtain a MACT determination.....	22
3. A financial burden does not excuse Xcel’s failure to comply with Section 112(g).....	23
D. A preliminary injunction is in the public interest.....	24
E. This Court should waive the surety bond or require only a nominal bond.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Amoco Production Co. v. Gamble</u> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	14
<u>Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
<u>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</u> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<u>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</u> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7, 8
<u>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Co. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</u> , 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>New Jersey v. EPA</u> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	passim
<u>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</u> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13, 25
<u>S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</u> , No. 1:08CV318, 2008 WL 5110894 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2008).....	passim
<u>San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</u> , No. 07-cv-00945, 2009 WL 2868818 (D. Colo. Sept. 3, 2009).....	17
<u>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Mgm’t</u> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power Co.</u> , 446 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 24
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11-13
<u>Union Electric v. EPA</u> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	20
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11
<u>United States v. West Penn Power Co.</u> , 420 F. Supp. 1035 (W.D. Pa. 1978).....	20, 21, 24
<u>Winnebago Tribe v. Stovall</u> , 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b).....13, 24

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b).....4, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....24

42 U.S.C § 7412 (g).....passim

40 C.F.R. § 63.43(b).....4

40 C.F.R. § 63.43(d).....4, 13

40 C.F.R. § 63.43(h).....17-18

Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam
Generating Units, 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000).....passim

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....4

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(c).....25
